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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on
Tuesday, September 12, 2017. The Meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.
The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board
on matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time
limit 3 minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —August 2017
3. Operations & Maintenance Report —
a. Deferred
4. Minutes
a. August 8, 2017
5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. | Account # 06700-05 $48.51 $150.78 $199.29
b. | Account # 12650-02 $115.17 $240.43 $355.60




D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1.

Review of Investment Report and Policy for fiscal year ending 6/30/17.
Recommendation: Approve the annual investment policy as presented.
Staff Presentation: CJ Dillon

. Review travel request from Directors Brewer and Nast to the CSDA Fall

Conference, September 26 through 28, 2017.
Recommendation: Approve travel as requested.
Staff Presentation: CJ Dillon

Increase of Capitalization Limit

Recommendation: Approve and Adopt Resolution 17-02: A Resolution of the
Board of Directors for the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District
Establishing a Policy on the Capitalization Limit for Acquired District Properties.
Staff Presentation: CJ Dillon

Revisions to the Retention Schedule

Recommendation: Amend and approve revisions to the current Records
Retention Schedule, including digitization of current and future records.
Staff Presentation: Erika Davis

Extension of Consulting Agreement with J. Bouchard

Recommendation: Authorize General Manager to extend consulting agreement
with J. Bouchard through June 30, 2018 with a not-to-exceed amount of $9,500.
Staff Presentation: Akbar Alikhan

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

wn

Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

Update on California Water Fix

Discussion on Board Member travel to California Coastal Commission Meeting
on September 14, 2017 in Cambria, CA

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, September 7, 2017 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

¢ Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

¢ District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/7/2017 3:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 18,914.92 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/02/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 431,825.61
08/03/2017 4374 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable Advisor Services 750.00 431,075.61
08/03/2017 4375 Mr. Akbar Alikhan 2000 - Accounts Payable Reimbursement... 5,078.51 425,997.10
08/03/2017 4376 DAVID OR DENISE... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 100.56 425,896.54
08/03/2017 4377 NICOLAS ALBRIG... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 66.79 425,829.75
08/04/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/3 2,658.20  428,487.95
08/04/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 5,758.88  434,246.83
08/04/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 635.00  434,881.83
08/04/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 470.00  435,351.83
08/04/2017 DEP DEPOSIT -split- Deposit 6,664.00  442,015.83
08/04/2017 4356 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,512.14 436,503.69
08/04/2017 4357 Secretary of State 2000 - Accounts Payable 6.00 436,497.69
08/05/2017 4358 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 259.86 436,237.83
08/05/2017 4359 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 435,817.67
08/05/2017 4360 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 435,607.67
08/05/2017 4361 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.69 435,546.98
08/05/2017 4362 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 435,323.48
08/05/2017 4363 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 322.00 435,001.48
08/05/2017 4364 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,712.50 432,288.98
08/05/2017 4365 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 212.23 432,076.75
08/05/2017 4366 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 431,956.75
08/05/2017 4367 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 188.72 431,768.03
08/05/2017 4368 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 431,623.87
08/05/2017 4369 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 38.03 431,585.84
08/05/2017 4370 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 59.19 431,526.65
08/05/2017 4371 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 26.50 431,500.15
08/08/2017 4378 ALICE F REDING 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 72.64 431,427.51
08/08/2017 4379 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 900.70 430,526.81
08/08/2017 4380 CHARLES OR BAR... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 34.26 430,492.55
08/08/2017 4381 CSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Erika Davis/Bo... 575.00 429,917.55
08/08/2017 4382 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 40.21 429,877.34
08/08/2017 4383 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 427.55 429,449.79
08/08/2017 4384 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 119.88 429,329.91
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/7/2017 3:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/08/2017 4385 NICHOLAS NOLES 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 24.16 429,305.75
08/08/2017 4386 PAM SHARKEY 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 69.66 429,236.09
08/08/2017 4387 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 429,036.09
08/08/2017 4388 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 428,036.09
08/08/2017 4389 WILLIAM OR DON... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 11.58 428,024.51
08/14/2017 4372 Blue Shield of Califo... 2000 - Accounts Payable Payment for Jo... 689.50 427,335.01
08/14/2017 4373 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.25 427,001.76
08/14/2017 4390 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.93 426,961.83
08/14/2017 4391 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.53 426,940.30
08/14/2017 4392 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/28/17 t... 3,647.04 423,293.26
08/14/2017 4393 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 238.62 423,054.64
08/14/2017 4394 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 810.00 422.244.64
08/14/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 18,924.18 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/15/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 403,320.46
08/16/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 39,096.24 442.416.70
08/22/2017 4416 CALL 24 Communic... 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 442,296.70
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 181.16  442,477.86
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/22 150.00  442,627.86
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 12,204.39  454,832.25
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/21 150.00  454,982.25
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/21 16,002.24  470,984.49
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/17 431349  475,297.98
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/17 20,522.88  495,820.86
08/23/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/18 8,481.40  504,302.26
08/23/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checkd 69,850.11 574,152.37
08/23/2017 4395 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 190.70 573,961.67
08/23/2017 4396 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 637.45 573,324.22
08/23/2017 4397 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.76 573,007.46
08/23/2017 4398 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Ricoh 4000 +c... 58.30 572,949.16
08/23/2017 4399 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 6/16/17 t... 41,548.66 531,400.50
08/23/2017 4400 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 176.00 531,224.50
08/23/2017 4401 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 401.38 530,823.12
08/23/2017 4402 Mr. Akbar Alikhan 2000 - Accounts Payable kitchen cabinet... 2,904.13 527,918.99
08/23/2017 4403 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,045.60 526,873.39
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/7/2017 3:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/23/2017 4404 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 754.70 526,118.69
08/23/2017 4405 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 65,329.26 460,789.43
08/23/2017 4406 Red Wing Shoe Store 2000 - Accounts Payable M. Espinosa 203.76 460,585.67
08/23/2017 4407 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 293.64 460,292.03
08/23/2017 4408 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 993.51 459,298.52
08/23/2017 4409 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Internet 119.98 459,178.54
08/23/2017 4410 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable Yearly District ... 195.00 458,983.54
08/23/2017 4411 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 71.03 458,912.51
08/23/2017 4412 VINCENT R. TATL.. 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 150.00 458,762.51
08/23/2017 4413 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable June 2017 Chrgs 1,326.00 457,436.51
08/23/2017 4414 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 124.97 457,311.54
08/23/2017 4415 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Alliance Water... 294,978.73 162,332.81
08/23/2017 4417 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 187.22 162,145.59
08/29/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 18,325.40 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/30/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 143,820.19
08/31/2017 4418 A-Same Day Backflo... 2000 - Accounts Payable 105.00 143,715.19
08/31/2017 4419 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,417.00 142,298.19
08/31/2017 4420 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,637.52 134,660.67
08/31/2017 4421 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,768.95 125,891.72
08/31/2017 4422 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 238.28 125,653.44
08/31/2017 4423 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,975.37 122,678.07
08/31/2017 4424 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 97.22 122,580.85
08/31/2017 4425 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable 937.00 121,643.85
08/31/2017 4426 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 238.62 121,405.23
08/31/2017 4427 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 8/12/17 t... 2,891.20 118,514.03
08/31/2017 4428 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable August Dues 251.25 118,262.78
08/31/2017 4429 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 303.85 117,958.93
08/31/2017 4430 United Water Conser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2.18 117,956.75
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, August 8, 2017
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Koesterer called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Spiegel, Director
Nast, Director Marcus, Director Brewer, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the
Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

CHP Officer Kevin Denharder said there was not much activity in the Channel Islands
Beach area and answered traffic and parking questions from the Public and Board
regarding the Naval Base. Harvey Platt introduced himself and his wife Lydia Platt as
new residents in the District and offered volunteer services.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer and Nast 5-Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR
NONE
E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

Director Marcus and Director Spiegel attended the PHWA meeting. Director Marcus
said there was a presentation on the subject of ongoing water issues.

2. Update on Baseline Testing

Director Nast provided a handout relating to baseline water testing FAQ's. Director
Nast voiced his concerns regarding fracking and the importance of baseline water
testing. Director Nast suggested a possibility that there may be opportunity for data
sharing and cost sharing.

The General Manager gave a short power point presentation defining baseline water
testing. General Manager told the Board uncertain on pricing at this time and the
staff would obtain 3 quotes and submit them to Board for approval in the future.



3. Update on Groundwater Supply in Western Ventura County

The General Manager explained that this information item was for educational
purposes. General Manager presented a PowerPoint presentation on local water
which covered definitions and explanations on local water issues and concerns.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
Director Nast mentioned that due to water issues rates will increase in the future.

Director Marcus asked if there were any updates on the short term rentals. Director
Brewer said there were no new updates at this time.

Director Marcus mentioned concerns that City of Oxnard and City of Port Hueneme
restructuring would have effects on the district. Discussion ensued among Board
Members.

Director Marcus asked if there was anything new to report from CalPERS. General
Manger stated there were no new developments at this time.

Director Spiegel welcomed new residents in the public and recommended volunteer
opportunities available in the community.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comments.
The General Manager made announcements:

1) Two Board Members and possibly General Manager hope to attend CSDA
conference in September.

2) Board Packets will now be available on Thursdays.
3) General Manager will be meeting with COPH tomorrow regarding strategic planning.
4) AV Equipment was installed by Ops Department and thanked them for their diligence.

5) District is undergoing technological changes and advancements including a future
project to transfer data into a cloud environment.

6) September 26" KEH is hosting an event featuring toilet to tap water and that there
are 2 seats available for the Board if they are interested in attending.

H. CLOSED SESSION: None
The Board Meeting adjourned at 8:23 PM.

Susie Koesterer, President
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Regular Board Meeting, September 12, 2017

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: Review of Investment Report and Policy for fiscal year ending 6/30/2017
ltem: D-1

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the annual investment policy as presented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No additional funding requested. Interest earnings are reflected in ending
account balances for FY 2016-2017. The estimated interest earnings for FY 2016-2017 was

$34,684.

BACKGROUND:

The District maintains three main investment accounts, as shown in the following table.
Account Name Account Type Ending Balance 6/30/2017
County of Ventura Savings (pooled fund) $4,390,324
Pacific Western — Checking | Checking $224,563
Pacific Western — CD Certificate of Deposit $34,048

County of Ventura — This is the District's primary savings account which is managed by the
County. Agencies throughout the County pool their funds together for ease of expert
management, increase yields, and make smaller agencies eligible for a diverse set of investment
that otherwise may not be available to them.

Pacific Western Checking — This is the District's primary checking account which has a 0%
yield. All operational functions are handled from this account.

Pacific Western Certificate of Deposit — This is an additional emergency account established
by the District, earning .1% per year.

Staff is required to present the Board with an investment report and approve the renewal of the
investment policy on an annual basis. Attached is a copy of the District’s investment holdings with
different institutions. Special districts are subject to specific guidelines for how to manage
investment funds. The attached investment report and policy are in accordance with these
guidelines.



ATTACHMENTS:
1. Investment Report for FY 2016-2017 and Investment Policy



CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Summary of Cash & Investments
Year Ending June 30, 2017

QE 09/16 QE 12/16 QE 03/17 QE 06/17
Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Est. Interest Earnings

County of Ventura 0.73% 4,311,102 0.78% 4,318,629 0.80% 4,358,997 0.88% 4,390,324 $34,649

First California - Checking 0.00% 307,683 0.00% 577,914 0.00% 672,158 0.00% 224,563

First California - CD 0.10% 34,014 0.10% 34,014 0.10% 34,014 0.10% 34,048 $34
4,652,799 4,930,557 5,065,169 4,648,935 $34,684

I hereby certify the ability of the District to meet the expediture requirements for the next six months
as per Government Code 53646(b)(3).
This report is in compliance with CIBCSD's Investment Policy under Government Code 53645(b)(2).

Akbar Alikhan, General Manager Date

9/7/2017
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CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY

This policy shall direct the investment of the District’s temporarily inactive money for all funds accounted for
in the District’s financial statements, unless specifically exempted. This policy will not direct the investment of
